

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

JANE DOE and CHARLES BOONE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WILMINGTON HOUSING AUTHORITY and
FREDERICK S. PURNELL, SR., in his official
capacity as executive director of the
Wilmington Housing Authority,

Defendants.

:
:
:
:
: C.A. No. 1:10-cv-00473-LPS
:
: **PUBLIC VERSION FILED:**
: **FEBRUARY 25, 2011**
:
:
:
:

**OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP
Francis G.X. Pileggi (Del. Bar No. 2624)
Austen C. Endersby (Del. Bar No. 5161)
Citizens Bank Center
919 North Market Street, Suite 1300
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 655-3667

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Jane Doe
and Charles Boone*

Dated: February 21, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
III. STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS	2
A. The Parties	2
B. The Firearms Policies at Issue	3
IV. ARGUMENT	
A. Legal Standard: Summary Judgment	5
B. The Original Policies and the New Policy Violate the U.S. Constitution	5
1. <i>The Second Amendment</i>	5
2. <i>The Original Policies Violate the U.S. Constitution</i>	8
3. <i>The New Policy Violates the U.S. Constitution</i>	10
a. <i>The Common Area Provision does not pass constitutional muster under strict scrutiny</i>	10
b. <i>The Common Area Provision does not pass constitutional muster under intermediate scrutiny</i>	13
c. <i>The New Policy is constitutionally infirm because it requires Plaintiffs to trade a fundamental right for a government benefit</i>	14
C. A Judicial Determination on the Constitutionality of the Original Policies is Warranted	15
D. The Original Policies and the New Policy Violate the Delaware Constitution.....	17
E. The Original Policies and the New Policy are Preempted by State Law	18
V. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	15
<i>Cantinca v. Fontana</i> , 884 A.2d 468 (Del. 2005)	18
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	13
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....	16
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	15
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Serv. (TOC)</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	16
<i>Holt v. Richmond Redev. & Hous. Auth.</i> , 266 F. Supp. 397 (E.D. Va. 1966)	15
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	9
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	5
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S.Ct. 3020 (2010).....	4, 6, 8, 10
<i>National Rifle Ass’n of America, Inc. v. Nagin</i> , 2005 WL 2428840 (E.D. La. Sept. 23, 2005).....	15
<i>People Against Police Violence v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 520 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central New Jersey v. Farmer</i> , 220 F. 3d 127 (3d Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Radulski v. Del. State Hosp. ex rel. Div. of Alcoholism, Drug Abuse, & Mental Health</i> , 541 A.2d 562 (Del. 1988)	16

Terry v. Ohio,
392 U.S. 1 (1968).....19

Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Employment Sec. Div.,
450 U.S. 707 (1981).....10

United States v. Marzzarella,
614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)..... *passim*

United States v. Skoien,
587 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2009)11, 14

Valhal Corp. v. Sullivan Assocs., Inc.,
44 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 1995).....5

Watson v. Stone,
4 So.2d 700 (Fla. 1941).....8

Wilmington Housing Authority v. Williamson,
228 A. 782 (Del. 1967)2

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

DEL. CONST. art. I, § 2017

U.S. CONST. amend II *passim*

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV6

U.S. CONST. art. III, § 216

STATUTES AND RULES

9 *Del. C.* § 330(c).....20

11 *Del. C.* §§ 144118, 19

11 *Del. C.* §§ 1441A18, 19

11 *Del. C.* §§ 144218, 19

11 *Del. C.* § 144419

11 *Del. C.* § 144819

11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1448A	19
22 <i>Del. C.</i> § 111	19
24 <i>Del. C.</i> §§ 901	18
24 <i>Del. C.</i> §§ 902	18
24 <i>Del. C.</i> § 903	18
24 <i>Del. C.</i> §§ 904	18
24 <i>Del. C.</i> §§ 904A	18
31 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4302	3, 7
31 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4308	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1
FED. R. CIV. P. 56.....	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (2d pocket ed. 2001)	13
RANDY J. HOLLAND, THE DELAWARE CONSTITUTION: A REFERENCE GUIDE (2002)	17
REPORT OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE ON RECONSTRUCTION, H.R. REP. NO. 30, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866).....	8
